
JOURNAL OF DAIRY
RESEARCH

EDITED BY

M. ELISABETH SHARPE, PH.D., D.SC, F.I.BIOL.
AFRC Institute of Food Research, Reading Laboratory,

Shinfield, Reading RG2 9AT, UK

W. MANSON, PH.D.
Hannah Research Institute, Ayr KA6 5HL, UK

Assistant Editors

A. T. ANDREWS, M.A., D.Phil., D.Sc.
B. F. BONE, B.A., A.L.A., M.I.Inf.Sc.
MARY C. A. GRIFFIN, B.A., Ph.D.

Editorial Assistants

DOROTHY SKIDMORE
B. GILLIAN DAY, B.Sc.

Secretary

L. C. FITZGERALD

The right of (he
University of Cambridge

to pn'nl and sell
all manner of books

was granted by
Henry VII! in 1534.

The University has printed
and published continuously

since 1584.

VOLUME 54, 1987

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


PUBLISHED BY
THE SYNDICS OF THE CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge CB2 1RP
32 East 57th Street, New York, NY 10022

10 Stamford Road, Oakleigh, Melbourne 3166 Australia

© Proprietors of Journal of Dairy Research 1987

Printed in Great Britain by the University Press, Cambridge

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


Contents

No. 1 (February 1987)

PAGE

Phage typing of Staphylococcus aureus associated with subclinical bovine
mastitis. D. P. MACKIE, D. A. POLLOCK, S. P. RODGEES and E. F.

LOGAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Effect of breed of cow (Friesian and Montbeliarde) on spontaneous and
induced lipolysis in milk. M.-P. CHAZAL and Y. CHILLIAED . . . 7

Effect of nature of forage on spontaneous lipolysis in milk from cows in late
lactation. M.-P. CHAZAL, Y. CHILLIARD and J.-B. COULON . . . 13

Optimization of porous glass chromatography for size-fractionation of bovine
casein micelles. G. P . MCNEILL and W. J . DONNELLY . . . • . 19

Studies on the heat stability of milk I. Behaviour of divalent cations and
phosphate in milks heated in a stainless steel system. D. G. DALGLEISH,

Y. POULIOT and P. PAQUIN 29

Studies on the heat stability of milk I I . Association and dissociation of
particles and the effect of added urea. D. G. DALGLEISH, Y. POULIOT and
P. PAQXJIN 39

Mechanisms of heat inactivation of a proteinase from Pseudomonas fluorescens
biotype I. P. DIEEMAYE, S. KROLL and H. KLOSTEEMEYEE . . . 51

Effect of combined ultrasonic and heat treatment (thermoultrasonication) on
the survival of a strain of Staphylococcus aureus. J. A. ORDONEZ, M. A.
AGUILEEA, M. L. GARCIA and B. SANZ 61

Effect of elevated ripening temperatures on the microflora of Cheddar cheese.
S. J. CEOMIE, J . E. GILES and J . R. DULLEY 69

Metabolism of the lactating cow I. Animal elements of a mechanistic model.
R. L. BALDWIN, J . FRANCE and M. GILL 77

Metabolism of the lactating cow II . Digestive elements of a mechanistic
model. R. L. BALDWIN, J . H. M. THORNLEY and D. E. BEEVER . . 107

Metabolism of the lactating cow I I I . Properties of mechanistic models suitable
for evaluation of energetic relationships and factors involved in the
partition of nutrients. R. L. BALDWIN, J . FRANCE, D. E. BEEVER, M.
GILL and J . H. M. THORNLEY 133

Determination of furosine in heated milk as a measure of heat intensity
during processing. H. F . EEBERSDOBLER, B. D E H N , A. NANGPAL and H.
R E U T E B 147

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


Contents

No. 2 (May 1987)

Effect of temporary food or water deprivation on milk secretion and milk
composition in the goat. K. DAHLBORN . . . . . . . 153

Effect on milk production of controlling muscid flies, and reducing fly-
avoidance behaviour, by the use of Fenvalerate ear tags during the dry
period. J. A. HARRIS, J. E. HILLERTON and S. V. MORANT . . . 165

Failure of cortisol injected prior to milking to inhibit milk ejection in dairy
cattle. H. K. MAYER and A. M. LEFCOURT 173

ACTH initiation of mammary secretion in pregnant goats is influenced by the
stage of gestation and pre partum milking. H. J. STEWART and F. M.
MAULE WALKER 179

Pre partum milk fat secretion and concentrations of progestins, prostaglandin
F2a and oestrone sulphate in mammary fluid of the goat. G. E. THOMPSON
and J. A. GOOD 193

A glyco-phosphoprotein in human milk. N. AZUMA and K. YAMAUCHI . . 199

Effect of the protein, citrate and phosphate content of milk on formation of
lactulose during heat treatment. G. R. ANDREWS and S. K. PRASAD . 207

Effects of milk protein genetic variants and composition on heat stability of
milk. D. M. MCLEAN, E. R. B. GRAHAM, R. W. PONZONI and H. A.
MCKENZIE 219

A study of the heat stabilities of a number of indigenous milk enzymes. A. T.
ANDREWS, M. ANDERSON and P. W. GOODENOUGH . . . . 237

Purification and characterization of a cell wall proteinase from Streptococcus
lactis NCDO 763. V. MONNET, D. LE BARS and J.-C. GRIPON . . . 2 4 7

Formation of volatile aroma compounds and carbon dioxide in yogurt starter
grown in cows' and goats' milk. G. RYSSTAD and R. K. ABRAHAMSEN . 257

Comparison of a gelation and a chromogenic Limulus (LAL) assay for the
detection of Gram-negative bacteria, and the application of the latter
assay to milk. A. SVENSSON and B. HAHN-HAGERDAL . . . . 267

A modified ultra high temperature treatment for reducing microbial lipolysis
in stored milk. A. R. BUCKY, P. R. HAYES and D. S. ROBINSON . . 275

Peptidases from two strains of Pseudomonas fluorescens: partial purification,
properties and action on milk. K. SHAMSUZZAMAN and R. C. MCKELLAR 283

Assay of proteinases of psychrotrophic bacteria in milk using Hide Powder
Azure and a simple procedure for clarification of milk. D. STEAD . . 295

Effect of manipulation of milk composition and curd-forming conditions on
the formation, structure and properties of milk curd. M. L. GREEN . 303

Influence of pH, type of enzyme and ultrafiltration on the retention of milk
clotting enzymes in Camembert cheese. P. GARNOT, D. MOLLE and M.
PIOT 315

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


Contents v

No. 3 (August 1987)

Closing forces of the bovine teat canal. D. M. WILLIAMS and G. A. MEIN . 321

Compressive load applied by the teatcup liner to the bovine teat. G. A. MEIN,

D. M. WILLIAMS and C. C. THIEL 327

Dissemination of staphylococci in mice with experimental mastitis. J. C.
ANDERSON . . . . . . . . . . . . 339

Heat stability of milk: influence of modifying sulphydryl-disulphide int-
eractions on the heat coagulation time — pH profile. H. SINGH and P. F.
Fox 347

Purification of goats' milk casein by reversed-phase high-performance liquid
chromatography and identification of asi-casein. J. MIKKELSEN, P.
H0JRUP and J. KNUDSEN . . . . . . . . . 361

Quantitative fractionation of casein mixtures by fast protein liquid
chromatography. D. T. DAVIES and A. J. R. LAW 369

Heat-induced association-dissociation of casein micelles preceding coagu-
lation. K. S. MOHAMMAD and P. F. Fox 377

Ethanol stability of casein micelles - a hypothesis concerning the role of
calcium phosphate. D. S. HORNE . . . . . . . . 389

Evidence for temperate bacteriophages in two strains of Lactobacillus
bulgaricus. P.-J. CLUZEL, M. VEAUX, M. ROUSSEAU and J.-P. ACCOLAS . 397

Indirect assay of milk clotting activity of Mucor miehei proteinase (Fromase)
in combined rennets. E. BERANKOVA, P. RAUCH, J. KAS, V. HUSEK and
E. PALUSKA 407

Comparison of a simple butterfat agar medium with other media used for
isolation and enumeration of lipolytic bacteria from dairy products.
A. W. SHELLEY, H. C. DEETH and I. C. MACRAE 413

Whipping of creams from ultrafiltered milk. P. G. SCURLOCK . . . 421

Improvement in the quality of the dried fermented milk product, oggtt. I. M.
AL-RUQAIE, H. M. EL-NAKHAL and A. N. WAHDAN . . . . 429

Effect of ultrafiltered milk and use of different starters on the manufacture,
fermentation and ripening of Havarti cheese. K. B. QVIST, D. THOMSEN
and E. HOLER 437

Review article. Recent studies on nucleotide sequences encoding the caseins.
J. BONSING and A. G. MACKINLAY 447

No. 4 (November 1987)

Microbiological assay of blood serum for the vitamin B12 status of dairy cows.
G. M. CARLOS, S. B. TELFER, C. L. JOHNSON, D. I. GIVENS, R. J. WILKINS

and R. D. NEWBERRY 463

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


vi Contents

Use of monoclonal antibodies for radioimmunoassay of water buffalo milk
progesterone. R. CAPPARELLI, D. IANNELLI and A. BORDI . . . 4 7 1

Effect of casein and /Mactoglobulin genotypes on renneting properties of
milks. G. PAGNACCO and A. CAKOLI 479

An automated enzymic micromethod for the measurement of fat in human
milk. A. LUCAS, G. J. HUDSON, P. SIMPSON, T. J. COLE and B. A. BAKER 487

Lactulose content, colour and the organoleptic assessment of ultra heat
treated and sterilized milks. G. R. ANDREWS and S. V. MORANT . . 493

Heat stability of milk: role of /Mactoglobulin in the pH-dependent dissociation
of micellar /c-casein. H. SINGH and P. F. Fox . . . . . . 509

Heat stability of milk: influence of colloidal and soluble salts and protein
modification on the pH-dependent dissociation of micellar /c-casein. H.
SINGH and P. F. Fox 523

Production of extracellular lipases and proteinases during prolonged growth of
strains of psychrotrophic bacteria in whole milk. D. STEAD . . . 535

Kareish cheese prepared from ultrafiltered milk. A. I. EL-ZAYAT and M. M.
OMAR 545

Microbiological quality and composition of two types of Spanish sheep's milk
cheeses (Manchego and Burgos varieties). M. C. GARCIA, A. OTERO, M. L.
GARCIA and B. MORENO . . . . . . . . . 551

Review article. Fermented milks and their trends. I. Microbiological aspects.
V. M. MARSHALL 559

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


Index of Subjects

ACTH, mammary secretion, initiation, goat, 179

Bacteria - see individual bacteria and types
Burgos cheese, from ewes' milk, composition, mic-

robiological quality, 551

Camembert cheese, making, enzyme retention,
influence of pH, enzyme, ultrafiltration,
315

Casein, genetic variants, renneting properties, milk,
479

micelles, ethanol stability, calcium phosphate, role,
389

heat-induced association-dissociation, 377
size-fractionation, porous glass chromatography,

19
size, effect of heating, added urea, 39

mixtures, fractionation, fast protein liquid chroma-
tography, 369

nucleotide sequences (review), 447
purification, goat milk, 361

ots,-Casein, identification, goat milk, 361
K-Casein, dissociation, milk proteins, heated, in-

fluence of colloidal, soluble salts, 523
/?-lactoglobulin, role, 509

Cheddar cheese, ripening, microflora, effect of
elevated temperatures, 69

Cheesemaking - see Havarti cheese
Cheesemaking, curd - see Curd
Chromatography, porous glass, casein micelles, size-

fractionation, 19
Coagulation, milk, rennet, casein, effect of /?-

lactogobulin, genotypes, 479
milk proteins, heated, /c-casein dissociation, in-

fluence of colloidal, soluble salts, 523
casein particles, size, effect of added urea,

39
/c-casein dissociation, yS-lactoglobulin, role,

509
divalent cations, phosphate, behaviour, 29
genetic variants, composition, effect of, 219
reducing agents, effect of, 347

Cortisol, milk ejection, effect on, 173
Cream, whipping properties, ultrafiltered milk, 421
Curd, milk, formation, structure, properties, effect of

composition, environmental conditions,
303

Disease - see Mastitis

Enzymes - see also individual enzymes
indigenous, milk, heat stability, 237

Erratum, Journal of Dairy Research (1986) 53
No. 3, p. 392

Ewes see Sheep

Fenvalerate, ear tags, dry period, subsequent milk
yield, 165

Fermented milks, microbiology (review), 559

Flavour, Cheddar cheese, elevated temperatures,
ripening, 69

milk, UHT treated, sterilized, 493
Food, deprivation, milk-secretion, -composition,

goat, 153
Forage, pasture, hay, grass silage, milk, late lac-

tation, lipolysis, 13
Friesian cows, milk, lipolysis, 7
Fromase, assay, combined rennets, 407
Furosine, UHT milk, 147

Glyco-phosphoprotein, human milk, 199
Goat, milk-secretion, -composition, effect of food,

water deprivation, 153
Gram-negative bacteria, milk, detection, gelation,

chromogenic Limulus (LAL) assays, 267
proteinases, assay, milk, 295

Havarti cheese, ultrafiltered milk, different starters,
437

Heat stability — see also Coagulation, milk proteins,
heated

indigenous enzymes, milk, 237
Heat treatment - see also Sterilization

milk, UHT, furosine, determination, 147
lactulose content, colour, organoleptic quality,

493
lipolysis, 275

varying protein, citrate, phosphate, lactulose
formation, 207

Human milk, fat, measurement, 487
glyco-phosphoprotein, 199

Kareish cheese, from ultrafiltered milk, 545

Lactobacillus bulgaricus, temperate phages, in-
fection, 397

^-Lactoglobulin, genetic variants, renneting pro-
perties, milk, 479

role, K-casein dissociation, milk proteins, heated,
509

Lactulose, content, organoleptic quality, UHT
sterilized milks, 493

heated milks, varying protein, citrate, phosphate,
207

Lipases, milk, psychrotrophie bacteria, 535
Lipids, measurement, human milk, 487
Lipolysis, milk, effect of cow breed, 7

late lactation, effect of forage, 13
stored, effect of UHT treatment, 275

Lipolytic bacteria, isolation, enumeration, butterfat
agar medium, 413

Mammary gland, progestins, prostaglandin F2a,
oestrone sulphate, pre partum fluid, goat,
193

Manchego cheese, from ewes' milk, composition,
microbiological quality, 551

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


Index of Subjects
Mastitis, mice, staphylococci, dissemination, body,

339
Stafhylococcus aureus, phage typing, 1

Mechanistic model, metabolism, lactating cow,
study, 77, 107, 133

Metabolism, lactating cow, mechanistic model, 77,
107, 133

Milk, coagulation - see Coagulation
Gram-negative bacteria, detection, gelation,

chromogenic Limulus (LAL) assays, 267
human - see Human milk
quality, effect of peptidases from Pseudomonas

fluorescens, 283
spoilage, psychrotrophic bacteria, 535
ultrafiltered, whipping properties, cream, 421
water buffalo, progesterone, radioimmunoassay,

471
Milk composition, environmental conditions, effect

on milk curd, formation, structure, pro-
perties, 303

food, water deprivation, effect of, goat, 153
milk protein genetic variants, heat stability, milk,

219
Milk fat, secretion, pre partum, goat, 193
Milk secretion, goat, ACTH, initiation, gestation

stage, pre partum milking, influence, 179
Milk yield, food, water deprivation, effect of, goat,

153
subsequent lactation, after Fenvalerate ear tags

used, 165
Montbeliarde cows, milk, lipolysis, 7
Mucor miehei. proteinase, combined rennets, milk

clotting activity, 407
Musca autumnalis, control, Fenvalerate ear tags,

165

Proteinases - see also Fromase
cell wall, Streptococcus lactis, 247
Pseudomonas fluorescens, heat inactivation, 51
psychrotrophic bacteria, milk, 535

assay, 295
Pseudomonas spp., Upases, proteinases, production,

whole milk, 535
P. fluorescens, peptidases, properties, action on

milk, 283
proteinase, heat inactivation, 51

Psychrotrophic bacteria - see also Pseudomonas
spp., P. fluorescens

milk, 295, 535

Rennet, coagulation, milk, casein, /Mactoglobulin,
genotypes, effect of, 479

Sheep, milk, cheeses, Spain, microbiological quality,
composition, 551

Spain, sheep milk cheeses, composition, microbio-
logical quality, 551

Staphylococcus aureus, phage typing, subclinical
mastitis, 1

ultrasonic-, heat-treatment, combined, effect of,
61

Starters, fermented milks, 559
Sterilization, milk, lactulose content, colour,

organoleptic quality, 493
Stomoxys calcitrans, control, Fenvalerate ear tags,

165
Streptococcus lactis, cell wall proteinase, 247

Teat, canal, closing forces, 321
compressive load, teatcup liner, 327

Oestrone sulphate, pre partum mammary fluid, Udder - see Mammary gland
goat, 193

Oggtt, quality, improvement, 429 Vitamin B12, microbiological assay methods, 463

Peptidases, from Pseudomonas fluorescens, proper-
ties, action on milk, 283

pH-dependent, dissociation of micellar Ac-casein, 509,
523

Progesterone, milk, water buffalo, radioimmuno-
assay, 471

Progestins, pre partum mammary fluid, goat, 193
Prostaglandin Fj,, pre partum mammary fluid, goat,

193

Water, deprivation, milk-secretion, -composition,
goat, 153

Water buffalo, milk, progesterone, radioimmuno-
assay, 471

Yogurt, starter, grown in cow-, goat-milk, aroma,
CO2, 257

Lactobacillus bulgaricus, temperate phages, in-
fection, 397

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


Index of Authors

ABRAHAMSEN, R. K., 257
ACCOLAS, J.-P., 397
AGUILERA, M. A., 61
AL-RUQAIE, I. M., 429
ANDERSON, J. C, 339
ANDERSON, M., 237
ANDREWS, A. T., 237
ANDREWS, G. R., 207, 493
AZUMA, N., 199

BAKER, B. A., 487

BALDWIN, R. L., 77, 107, 133

BEEVER, D. E., 107, 133

BERANKOVA, E., 407

BONSINQ, J., 447

BORDI, A., 471

BUCKY, A. R., 275

CAPPARELLI, R., 471
CARLOS, G. M., 463
CAROLI, A., 479
CHAZAL, M.P. , 7, 13
CHDLLIARD, Y., 7, 13
CLUZEL, P.-J., 397
COLE, T. J., 487
COTJLON, J.-P., 13
CROMIE, S. J., 69

DAHLBORN, K., 153

DALGLEISH, D. G., 29, 39

DAVIES, D. T., 369

DEETH, H. C, 413

DEHN, B., 147

DlERMAYR, P., 51
DONNELLY, W. J., 19
DULLEY, J. R., 69

EL-NAKHAL, H. M., 429

EL-ZAYAT, A. I., 545

ERBERSDOBLER, H. F., 147

Fox, P. F., 347, 377, 509,
523

FRANCE, J., 77, 133

GARCIA, M. C , 551

GARCIA, M. L., 61

GARNOT, P., 315

GILES, J . E., 69

GILL, M., 77, 133

GrvENS, D. I., 463
GOODE, J. A., 193

GOODENOUGH, P. W., 237

GRAHAM, E. R. B., 219

GREEN, M. L., 303

GRIPON, J . -C, 247

HAHN-HAGERDAL, B., 267

HARRIS, J . A., 165

HAYES, P. R., 275

HlLLERTON, J. E., 165
HOIER, E., 437
H 0 J R U P , P., 361
HORNE, D. S., 389
HUDSON, G. J., 487
HUSEK, V., 407

IANNELLI, D., 471

JOHNSON, C. L., 463

KAS, J., 407
KLOSTERMEYER, H., 51
KNUDSEN, J., 361
KROLL, S., 51

LAW, A. J. R., 369
L E BARS, D., 247

LEFCOURT, A. M., 173

LOGAN, E. F., 1

LUCAS, A., 487

MCKELLAR, R. C, 283
MCKENZIE, H. A., 219
MACKIE, D. P., 1
MACKINLAY, A. G., 447
MCLEAN, D. M., 219
MCNEILL, G. P., 19
MACRAE, I. C , 413
MARSHALL, V. M., 559
MAULE WALKER, F. M., 179
MAYER, H. K., 173
M E I N . G . A., 321,327

MlKKELSEN, J., 361
MOHAMMAD, K. S., 377
MOLLE, D., 315
MONNET, V., 247
MORANT, S. V., 165, 493
MORENO, B., 551

NANGPAL, A., 147

NEWBERRY, R. D., 463

OMAR, M. M., 545

ORDONEZ, J. A., 61

OTERO, A., 551

PAONAOOO, G., 479

PALUSKA, E., 407

PAQUIN, P., 29, 39

PIOT, M., 315

POLLOCK, D. A., 1

PONZONI, R. W., 219

POULIOT, Y., 29, 39

PRASAD, S. K., 207

QVIST, K. B., 437

RAUCH, P., 407

REUTER, H., 147

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


Index of Authors

ROBINSON, D. S., 275
RODOBRS, S. P., 1
ROUSSEAU, M., 397
RYSSTAD, G., 257

SANZ, B., 61
SCURLOCK, P. G., 421
SHAMSUZZAMAN, K., 283
SHELLEY, A. W., 413
SIMPSON, P., 487
SINGH, H., 347, 509, 523
STEAD, D., 295, 535
STEWART, H. J., 179
SVENSSON, A., 267

TELFER, S. B., 463
THIEL, C. C , 327
THOMPSON, G. E., 193
THOMSEN, D., 437
THORNLEY, J. H. M., 107, 133

VEAUX, M., 397

WAHDAN, A. N., 429

WILKINS, R. J., 463

WILLIAMS, D. M., 321, 327

YAMAUCHI, K., 199

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


DIRECTIONS TO CONTRIBUTORS

GENERAL
Two copies of manuscripts should be sent to Dr M. E.
Sharpe (Journal of Dairy Research), AFRC Institute of
Food Research, Reading Laboratory, Shinfield, Reading
RG2 9AT, UK. Submission of a paper will be held to imply
that it reports unpublished original work, that it is not
under consideration for publication elsewhere, and that if
accepted for the Journal it will not be published elsewhere
in any language, without the consent of the Editors.

FORM OF PAPERS

The author should follow these directions carefully, and
consult a current issue of the Journal for guidance on
details of typographical and other conventions.

Every paper should be headed with its title, the names
and initials of the authors (each author supplying one given
name) and the name and address of the laboratory where
the work was done.

Papers should be in English, using the spelling of the
Shorter Oxford English Dictionary. They should be typed
with double spacing, on one side only of the sheets, and with
ample margins for editorial annotations.

Papers should in general be divided into the following
parts in the order indicated: (a) Summary, brief and
self-contained; (b) Introductory paragraphs, briefly
explaining the object of the work but without giving an
extensive account of the literature; (c) Experimental or
Materials and Methods; (d) Results; (e) Discussion and
Conclusions; (/) Acknowledgements without a heading;
(K) References. With some types of material headings other
than (c), (d) and (e) may be preferable.

The use of footnotes should be avoided if possible.
Underlining should be used only to indicate italics. Proper
nouns, including trade names, should be given a capital
initial letter. Manufacturers or suppliers of materials and
equipment, with their addresses, should be given. The
typescript should carry the name and address of the person
to whom the proofs are to be sent, and give a shortened
version of the paper's title, not exceeding 45 letters and
spaces, suitable for a running title in the Journal.

TABLES
Tables should be numbered and should carry headings
describing their content. They should be comprehensible
without reference to the text. They should be typed on
separate sheets and their approximate positions in the text
indicated. To minimize the cost of printing, the number and
size of tables should be kept to an absolute minimum.

ILLUSTRATIONS

Line drawings and photographs, which must be originals,
should be numbered as Figures in Arabic numerals.
Drawings should be in Indian ink, on Bristol board or
cartridge paper. However, a technique which may be more
convenient to authors is to use a double-sized folded piece
of tracing paper, or translucent graph paper with the
drawing on one half and the other half acting as a flyleaf.
There should be no lettering or numerals on the drawing
itself.

Attached to every figure there should be a translucent
flyleaf cover on the outside of which should be written
legibly: (a) title of paper and name of author; (b) figure;
(<) the figures and lettering, which are intended to appear

on the finished block, in the correct positions relative to the
drawing underneath. Each paper should have a separate
typed sheet listing figure numbers with their legends, and
the approximate positions of illustrations should be
indicated in the text.

The photographs and diagrams should be about twice
the size of the finished block and not larger overall than the
sheets on which the paper itself is typed. For a figure
measuring 250 mm x 150 mm all lines, axes and curves
should be 0-4 mm thick, thus . Graph symbols in
order of preference are O • . A A. • • . x + , and for
a 250 mm x 150 mm graph the circles should be 3 mm in
diam. The triangles should be equilateral of 3 mm side, and
the squares also of 3 mm side. The crosses should have lines
3 mm long at right angles. Scale marks on the axes should
be on the inner side of each axis and should be 3 mm long.

SHORT COMMUNICATIONS

Short communications or notes of not more than 2500
words or the equivalent space in print and without a
summary will also be published.

REFERENCES

In the text, references should be quoted by whichever of the
following ways is appropriate: Arnold & Barnard (1900);
Arnold & Barnard (1900a); Arnold & Barnard (1900a. b).
Arnold et al. (1900). Give both names for two authors.
For three or more authors give the first name et al. on all
occasions, adding a, b, etc.. to the date if there is any
ambiguity.

References should be listed alphabetically at the end of
the paper. Titles of journals should be given in full, authors'
names should be in caps and their initials included. Each
reference should be punctuated and set out thus:
ARNOLD. T. B., BARNARD, R. N. & COMPOUND,
P. J. 1900. Title of paper. Journal of Dairy Research 18.
158-165, and references to books should include names of
authors, year of publication, title, names of editors, town
of publication and name of publisher in that order, thus:
ARNOLD, T. B. 1900 In Dairying (Ed. R. W. Brown)
vol. 1, pp. 5-11. London: Brown and Chester.

It is the duty of the author to check all references.

UNITS, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

SI units must be used, as explained in British Standards
Institution publication BS 5555: 1981 (Specificationfor SI
units and recommendations for the use of their multiples and
of certain other units). Until SI units are widely understood,
it is permissible to give the equivalent value in other units
in parenthesis. Symbols and abbreviations used are those
of British Standard 5775 (Specification for Quantities,
Units and Symbols).

DESCRIPTIONS OF SOLUTIONS

Normality and molarity should be indicated thus: N-HC1,
0 1 M-NaH2PO,. The term '"••„' meansg/100 gsolution. For
ml/100 ml solution the term '% (v/v)' should be used and
for g/100 ml solution the correct abbreviation is '"„ (w/v)'.

OFFPRINTS

Order forms giving quotations for offprints are sent to
authors with their proofs.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656


Journal of Dairy Research

Volume 54, Number 4, November 1987

CONTENTS
ORIGINAL ARTICLES

Microbiological assay of blood serum for the vitamin B12 status of dairy
cows

G. M. CARLOS, S. B. TELFER, C. L. JOHNSON, D. I. GIVENS, R. J.

WILKINS and R. D. NEWBERRY pages 463-470
Use of monoclonal antibodies for radioimmunoassay of water buffalo
milk progesterone

R. CAPPARELLI, D. IANNELLI and A. BORDI 471-477

Effect of casein and /Mactoglobulin genotypes on renneting properties of
milks

G. PAGNACCO and A. CAROLI 479-485
An automated enzymic micromethod for the measurement of fat in
human milk

A. LUCAS, G. J. HUDSON, P. SIMPSON, T. J. COLE and B. A. BAKER 487^492

Lactulose content, colour and the organoleptic assessment of ultra heat
treated and sterilized milks

G. R. ANDREWS and s. v. MORANT 493-507

Heat stability of milk: role of /Mactoglobulin in the pH-dependent
dissociation of micellar K-casein

H. SINGH and P. F. FOX 509-521

Heat stability of milk: influence of colloidal and soluble salts and protein
modification on the pH-dependent dissociation of micellar *•-casein

H. SINGH and p. F. FOX 523-534

Production of extracellular lipases and proteinases during prolonged
growth of strains of psychrotrophic bacteria in whole milk

D. STEAD 535-543
Kareish cheese prepared from ultrafiltered milk

A. I. EL-ZAYAT and M. M. OMAR 545-550
Microbiological quality and composition of two types of Spanish sheep's
milk cheeses (Manchego and Burgos varieties)

M. C. GARCIA, A. OTERO, M. L. GARCIA and B. MORENO 551-557

REVIEW ARTICLE

Fermented milks and their future trends. I. Microbiological aspects
V. M. MARSHALL 559-574

© Proprietors of Journal of Dairy Research 1987

Printed in Great Britain by the University Press, Cambridge

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0022029900025656

